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ABSTRACT

Student attendance is crucial, and absenteeism is a prevalent feature in schools. A few
variables have been reported in this analysis, which are personal gender characteristics
with absence, school environment, family characteristics problems, the behavior of
students, and health problems. Students absenteeism not conducted by many researchers
in Malaysia and the officers in Pejabat Pendidikan Daerah Tangkak reported that the
student’s attendance decline from 92% to 85% in January 2020 until October 2020. This
research aims to examine the perception of absenteeism among secondary school students
in Tangkak, Johor. At the secondary educational level, numerous factors have an impact
on students’ performance. In this research, the factors included are gender, school
environment, family problems, student’s attitude, and health problems of the students.
Next, the study focused on secondary school students in the district of Tangkak, Johor and
the data derived from actual data. Five hundred and eighty (580) students participated in
the study. This study using primary data where the data collected involves two schools
which are schools in urban (SMK Ledang) and rural (SMK Tengku Mahmud Iskandar)
areas. In the pandemic of COVID-19, there is restriction in order to gather evidence by
self-administered, and the online survey has been used as a data collection method. In
addition, the pilot testing has been conducted by the researcher before the actual survey
has been done. This study used the Kolmogorov-Smirnov and Shapiro Wilk test to
examine the normality of the data. The results of multiple linear regression show that the
most significant factors that influence perception of students absenteeism is school
environment. Lastly, this study also found that there is a significant difference in
perception of absenteeism between students’ gender (male and female) and there is no
significant difference in perception of absenteeism between area (rural and urban) of the
schools by using Independent T-test.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Hypothesis
Significance of Study

Scope and Limitation of Study

Chapter 2 Literature Review

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

Introduction

Gender

School Environment
Family Problem
Student’s Attitude
Health Condition
Location of School
2.7.1 Rural

2.7.2 Urban
Conclusion

Chapter 3 Methodology

3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design
Population and Sample
Sampling Design

Data Collection Method
Instrument

Method of Analysis

3.7.1 Determining the Most Significant Factors that Influence Perception

of Absenteeism

3.7.2 Testing the Significant Difference in Perception of Absenteeism

between Male and Female Students.

1l

iv

vi

~N NN B W -

O o0 R

11
12
12
12
13
14

15
15
16
18
19
22
23
25

25

30



3.7.3 Testing the Significant Perception of Absenteeism between Rural
and Urban Area.
3.8 Conclusion
3.9 Pilot Testing

Chapter 4 Results and Analysis
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive analysis of the Perceptions of absenteeism among secondary
school students
4.2.1 Summary Statistic for The Total Score of Quantitave Variables
4.2.2 Distributions of Respondents by Schools and Gender
4.2.3 Distribution of Respondents by Race
4.2.4 Distribution of Respondents by Gender and Level of Education
4.3 Determining Factors that Influence Perception of Student Absenteeism
4.3.1 Model Adequacy Checking
4.3.2 Model Evaluation
4.4 Comparing Perception of Male and Female Towards Students Absenteeism
4.4.1 Normality Test was First Performed to Identify Appopriate Test to
Use
4.5 Comparing Perception of Rural and Urban School towards Students
Absenteeism
4.5.1 Normality Test of Perception of Absenteeism for Rural and Urban
School

Chapter 5 Conclusion and Future Recommendations
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

References

APPENDIX A

v

30
32
33

34
34

35
35
37
38
39
40
40
45
47

47

49

49

51
51
54

56

61



	Abstract
	Acknowledgment
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	Introduction
	Background of Study
	Problem Statement
	Research Objectives
	Research Hypothesis
	Significance of Study
	Scope and Limitation of Study

	Literature Review
	Introduction
	Gender
	School Environment
	Family Problem
	Student's Attitude
	Health Condition
	Location of School
	Rural
	Urban

	Conclusion

	Methodology
	Introduction
	Research Design
	Population and Sample
	Sampling Design
	Data Collection Method
	Instrument
	Method of Analysis
	Determining the Most Significant Factors that Influence Perception of Absenteeism
	Testing the Significant Difference in Perception of Absenteeism between Male and Female Students.
	Testing the Significant Perception of Absenteeism between Rural and Urban Area.

	Conclusion
	Pilot Testing

	Results and Analysis
	Introduction
	Descriptive analysis of the Perceptions of absenteeism among secondary school students
	Summary Statistic for The Total Score of Quantitave Variables
	Distributions of Respondents by Schools and Gender
	Distribution of Respondents by Race
	Distribution of Respondents by Gender and Level of Education

	Determining Factors that Influence Perception of Student Absenteeism
	Model Adequacy Checking
	Model Evaluation

	Comparing Perception of Male and Female Towards Students Absenteeism
	Normality Test was First Performed to Identify Appopriate Test to Use

	Comparing Perception of Rural and Urban School towards Students Absenteeism
	Normality Test of Perception of Absenteeism for Rural and Urban School


	Conclusion and Future Recommendations
	Conclusion
	Recommendations

	References
	Appendix A

