UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



PERCEPTION OF ABSENTEEISM AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS IN TANGKAK, JOHOR

NUR ADLINA SYAZWANI BINTI REMY AZRUL NUR HAZIERA BINTI BAHAR SITI NUR AFIFAHALIN BINTI MOHD JAINUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, praises and thankful to Allah as finally we were able to finish Final Year Project (FYP) within the given time. In partial compliance with the criteria for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Statistics, Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences, this final year project was prepared.

This project proposal's progress and the final results involved a lot of guidance and assistance from many people, and we are incredibly fortunate to have this during the implementation of this project. All that we have done is specifically because of such supervision and assistance, and we will not overlook to thank them. Special thanks to Madam Nornadiah binti Mohd Razali, Dr. Nurul Nisa' binti Khairol Azmi, Madam Zaitul Anna Melisa binti Md Yasin, and Madam Sheela a/p Paramasivam (language lecturer) who led us tremendously in finalising the final year project.

We extend our gratitude to Pegawai Jabatan Pendidikan Daerah Tangkak, Johor for allows and giving us the opportunity to carry out this research on determining factors associated with absenteeism among secondary school students in Johor. With a profound sense of respect, we also acknowledge our gratitude to our parents, who have always helped us both morally and economically.

Ultimately, thanks goes to all our families, classmates, colleagues and the people who have helped us out with their skills enthusiastically.

ABSTRACT

Student attendance is crucial, and absenteeism is a prevalent feature in schools. A few variables have been reported in this analysis, which are personal gender characteristics with absence, school environment, family characteristics problems, the behavior of students, and health problems. Students absenteeism not conducted by many researchers in Malaysia and the officers in Pejabat Pendidikan Daerah Tangkak reported that the student's attendance decline from 92% to 85% in January 2020 until October 2020. This research aims to examine the perception of absenteeism among secondary school students in Tangkak, Johor. At the secondary educational level, numerous factors have an impact on students' performance. In this research, the factors included are gender, school environment, family problems, student's attitude, and health problems of the students. Next, the study focused on secondary school students in the district of Tangkak, Johor and the data derived from actual data. Five hundred and eighty (580) students participated in the study. This study using primary data where the data collected involves two schools which are schools in urban (SMK Ledang) and rural (SMK Tengku Mahmud Iskandar) areas. In the pandemic of COVID-19, there is restriction in order to gather evidence by self-administered, and the online survey has been used as a data collection method. In addition, the pilot testing has been conducted by the researcher before the actual survey has been done. This study used the Kolmogorov-Smirnov and Shapiro Wilk test to examine the normality of the data. The results of multiple linear regression show that the most significant factors that influence perception of students absenteeism is school Lastly, this study also found that there is a significant difference in environment. perception of absenteeism between students' gender (male and female) and there is no significant difference in perception of absenteeism between area (rural and urban) of the schools by using Independent T-test.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTR	RACT	i		
ACKN	OWLEDGMENT	i		
TABLE	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST C	OF TABLES	v		
LIST C	OF FIGURES	vi		
Chapte		1		
1.1		1		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	,	4		
1.4	₹1	5		
1.5	•	6		
1.6	Scope and Limitation of Study	7		
Chapte	r 2 Literature Review	8		
2.1		8		
2.2	Gender	9		
2.3	School Environment	9		
2.4	Family Problem	10		
2.5	Student's Attitude	11		
2.6	Health Condition	12		
2.7	Location of School	12		
	2.7.1 Rural	12		
	2.7.2 Urban	13		
2.8	Conclusion	14		
Chapte	r 3 Methodology	15		
3.1	Introduction	15		
3.2	Research Design	16		
3.3	Population and Sample	18		
3.4	Sampling Design	19		
3.5	Data Collection Method	22		
3.6	Instrument	23		
3.7	Method of Analysis	25		
	3.7.1 Determining the Most Significant Factors that Influence Perception			
	of Absenteeism	25		
	3.7.2 Testing the Significant Difference in Perception of Absenteeism	•		
	between Male and Female Students	30		

	3.7.3	Testing the Significant Perception of Absenteeism between Rural			
		and Urban Area.	30		
3.8	Conclu		32		
3.9	Pilot T	Cesting	33		
Chapte	r 4	Results and Analysis	34		
4.1	Introd	uction	34		
4.2	Descriptive analysis of the Perceptions of absenteeism among secondary				
	school students				
	4.2.1	Summary Statistic for The Total Score of Quantitave Variables	35		
	4.2.2	Distributions of Respondents by Schools and Gender	37		
	4.2.3	Distribution of Respondents by Race	38		
	4.2.4	Distribution of Respondents by Gender and Level of Education	39		
4.3	Deterr	nining Factors that Influence Perception of Student Absenteeism	40		
	4.3.1	Model Adequacy Checking	40		
	4.3.2	Model Evaluation	45		
4.4	Compa 4.4.1	aring Perception of Male and Female Towards Students Absenteeism Normality Test was First Performed to Identify Appopriate Test to	47		
		Use	47		
4.5	Comparing Perception of Rural and Urban School towards Students Absenteeism				
	4.5.1	Normality Test of Perception of Absenteeism for Rural and Urban School	49		
Chapte	r 5	Conclusion and Future Recommendations	51		
5.1	Conclu	usion	51		
5.2	Recommendations				
Referen	ices		56		
APPEN	APPENDIX A				